Original Agreement No. or PO No. ( A-11277)

AMENDMENT NO. 6
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN Marblehead Group LL.C AND
THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
FOR
Continued Consultative Services

The parties to Professional Services Agreement (“Agreement”), dated June 1, 2008 between the County of
Monterey, on behalf of Natividad Medical Center (“NMC”), and Marblehead Group LLC (Contractor), hereby
agree to amend their Agreement (No. A-11277) on the following terms and conditions:

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor wish to amend the Agreement to extend the term end date to allow for
existing services to continue.

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor wish to amend the Agreement to increase the amount of the Agreement
because of the term extension.

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor amended the Agreement previously on September 1, 2008 via
Amendment No. 1, on July 1, 2009 via Amendment No. 2, on October 1, 2009 via Amendment No.3, on July 1,
2010 via Amendment No. 4 and on July 1, 2011 via Amendment No. 3.

1. Contractor will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of services as stated in the original
Agreement (No. A-11277).

2. Section 2. “PAYMENTS BY NMC” shall be amended by removing, “7The total amount payable by NMC to
CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $100,000.” and replacing it with “The
total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under Agreement No. (A-11277) shall not exceed the
total sum of 1,430,500 for the full term of the Agreement.

3. Section 3. “TERM OF AGREEMENT?” shall be amended by removing, “The term of this Agreement is from
June 1, 2008 to June 30, 2009 unless sooner ferminated pursuant (o this Agreement” and replacing it with
“The term of this Agreement is from June 1, 2008 to June 30, 2013 unless sooner terminated pursuant to
this Agreement.”

4. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect. Except as provided
herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the Agreement [and Amendment Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4,
and 5 are unchanged and unatfected by this Amendment and shall continue in full force and effect as set
forth in the Agreement.

5. A copy of this Amendment and all previous amendments shall be attached to the original Agreement (No.
A-11277).

6.  The effective date of this Amendment is July 1, 2012.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment on the basis set forth
in this document and have executed this Amendment on the day and year set forth herein.

CONTRACTOR

Signature 1 %”' H g‘dwltib Dated ”t | 5[( 2-
Printed Name Li Sa H’ E gc) ro lea Title Pf 74 ﬂ L f ¥
Signature 2 Dated

Printed Name Title

¥ INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations,
the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified
officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the
signature of a partner who has authority fo execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If
CONTRACTOR is contracting in and individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if
any and shall personally sign the Agreement.

NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER

Signature Dated

Purchasing Manager_
Dated 4’“‘l‘D "’lL

Signature

Approved as to Legality and Legal Form:
Charles J, McKee, County Counsel

By

Stacy Saetta, Deputy
Attorneys for County and NMC Dated: 2012




MONTEREY COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

MEETING: Jeipe 28, 7011 AGENDA NO,:

BUBIRCT: Auithorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC)
to execule Amendtnent #5 to the Agresment (A-11277) with Murhlehead
Group L1.C for continued Consultative Services at NMC in an amount net
to excesd §1,330,500 (an increase of $100,000) for the period July 1,
201 1to June 30, 2012,

DEPARTMENT:  Natividad Medical Center

It is recommended the Board of Supervisors suthorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad
Medical Center (NMC) to execnte Amendiment #5 to the Agreement (A-11277) with Marblshead
Group LLC for continued Consultative Services at NMC in an amount not to exceed $1,330,500 (an
increase of $100,000) for the period July 1, 201110 June 30, 2012.

The Martilehaad Group, LLC will continue to provide assistance to the Netividad Medica] Cesnter
(NMC) Senior Management Team by continuing to develop, implement, and manage the expansion
of physician services and physician business management capabilities at Natividad Medical Center,
NMC's needs In all areas of physician business managerent continue to evolve and axpand
following the successful fivancial turnaround and subsequent proftable performences, In addition,
community providers (physiciang, medical groups and hospitals in and outside of Monterey County
are sepking to partier with NMC in ventures not anticipated or experienced by NMC in the past,
Subsequently, the CMO's office is continuing to handle an ever increasing number and cormplexity
of physicien and hospital business opportunities.

¥ o
. F3

Bue to the local market dynamics, the continned fiscal diffioulties facing Montersy County
healtheare providers (physiclans and hospitals) and the unanticipated expedient passage of health
ware roform, the size and complexity of physician business matters are beyond what NMC forecasted
12-18 months ago. Healthoure reform, on its own and as NMC s currently experiericing, is
beginning to have a huge impact on delivery of healtheare services in Monterey County. The tagk iy
daunting - to define and fmplement the optimal physician/hospital detivery mode! within the next 12
- 24 months. Because of all these needs NMC continugs to require unique physician business
menagement skills and resources to be able to address NMC's (and the County's) complex and
1apidly changing needs.

NMC is committed to finding a permanent (in-hovse) solution to be able to obtain, the raquisite
physician services skill set as soon it can be practically implemented, and in a Fiscally sound manner.,

Lisa Soroka of the Marblehead Group, LLC will continue to help ensure that NMC can successfully
(and in # fiscally and politically sound manner) achisve its physician business initiatives by

. Cortinuing to enbance professional services billing processes and accounts receivable (AR}
management to optimize collection and third party payor reimbursement

*  Continuing to refine and implement a productivity based physician campensation plan to
track and manage program growth



+  Continnuing to manage new contracts/placements with locums tenens (temporary) companies
to better manage use and fiscal impact

»  LContinuitg to evaluate, model and implement stratogic business opportunities and joint
efforts among NMC, the Department of Health and otleer community partners

»  Continzing to assist in development of physician/hospital delivery model

+ Continuing to develop and implement new physician setvices and programs at NMC:
inchiding but not Hmited to:
a. Catheterization Laboratory (for cardiology and interventional radiology procedures)
b. Hematology - Oneology including clinie, inpatient and infusion services and:

continuing to imptove existing business models for physician services including
but not limited to: Cardielogy; Orthopedics; Plastic Surgery; Nephrology;
Neurolagy, Pediatric Gastroenierclogy, Pediatric Urology and Gyn/Oncology.

RAGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

The Amendment has been roviewed and approved by County Counael, the Auditor/Controller’s
oifice, and the Natividad Medical Center Board of Trugtees' Finance Committes,

HINANCIN:

The cost for this Amendment is $100,000 and 18 included in the Fiscal Year 2011/2012
Recommendsd Budget. This action will not require any additional General Fund subsidy.

Propaved by: wﬂ . WQEWW

Gaty Gray, 755-4308 Harry Weis
Chief Medical Officer Chief Executive Officer
May 27, 2011

Attachments: Amendment 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, Agreement, Board Order



20

Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the
County of Monterey, State of California

Agreement No. A-11277

Authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad )
Medical Center {(NMC) to execute Amendment No, 5 to )
the Apreement No. A-11277 with Marblebhead Group )
LLC for continued Consultative Services at NMC in an )
amount net to exceed $1,330,500 (an increase of )
$100,000) for the period July 1, 2011to June 30, 2012.... )

Upan mation of Supervisor Salinas, seconded by Supervisor Calcagno, and carried by those
members present, the Board hereby; )

Autherized the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to
execute Amendment No. 5 1o the Agresment No, A-11277 with Marblehead
Group LLC for continued Consultative Services at NMC in an amount not to
excead $1,330,500 (an increase of $100,000) for the period July 1, 201 1to June
30, 2012.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 28" day of June, 2011, by the following vote, to wit:
AYES:  Supervisors Calcagno, Salinas, and Parker 7
NOES: None

ABSENT: Supervisors Armenta and Potter

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supetvisors of the County of Monterey, State of Culifernia, heteby
certify that the foregoing ls a true copy of an oviginal order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the
minutes thereof of Minute Book 73 for the meeting on June 28, 2011,

Dated: June 29, 2011 Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Superviscrs
County of Monteroy, State of California

N AR NN

Deputy




Original Agreement No or PO%, (A-11277)

RENEWAL AMENDMENT NG, 5
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE MARBLEHEAD GROUP, LLC AND
THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER

The parties to Professtonal Servics Agreement, dated June 1, 2008 between the County of Monterey, on behatf of

Natividad Medioal Center (“NMC'), and The Marblehead Growy, LLOC (Contracter), hereby ngree to renew their
Agreement No. (A-11277). on the following terms and conditions:

VICES

1. Contractor will eontinug to provide NMC with the sare scope of seevice gs steted i the original Agreement
Mo, (A=11277), Additionally, the Contractor will provide the services as described on Attschment A
attacked to this Amendment #3,

3. This Amendment shall beoonie effestive on July 1, 2011 and shall continue in full force vntil June 30, 2012,

3, The total amount payabls by County to Contracter undar Agreement No, {A-11277) shall not exceed the
tolal gum of $1,330,500 for the full torm of the Agresment and $100,000 (phus any mionios remaining on PO
H8C92T) for fsal vear 20112012,

4, All gther terms and eonditions of the Agreement shall pontiniue 1 full foroe and offvct,

%, Acopy of this Amendment shall be atiached o the original Agresment No. (A-11277),

IN WITHNESS WHEREDF, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment and Profossionsl
Service Agresmsnt on the bosis set forth in this document und have execuded this amendment on the day and year
set, forth herein.

.ﬁﬁiﬁf“m ig—w% t S0leo Dated ___5 107f11
Pringed Neve !i, iv% Hﬁ {:{’ﬁi’fﬂ inﬁww Titde {2 1 i'f.,&,;é?‘?f"‘@
Stanatire 2 Dated

Framtad Nawne Tile

RRINETRINCTIONS: I CONTRACTOR 4x o eorporation, incliding Fmited Hahility and non-profit serporations, the fulf legal name of the
covporation shall e set fordy above togethar with the signonees of twe speoffted officers, If CONTRACTOR I w partnarship, the some of
the prirtirslty shall Ge vei forsh above togatier with the signatere of' s purtner who hoy authorily 1o sxeents this Agreewant on behaif of
the partnarstip. If CONTRACTOR I contracting in and individual capacity, e indevidueal shatl ver fovth tha newe of e bustiness, if any
and shil! persomally sign fe Agroamet, : . —

NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER

Stgnature Dated
%‘umhaa@ Manager

Signeaiure ﬁ e

- NMC - CEO

Appraved s to Lagal Formy
Charles J. MeTen, Conaty Connanl

a’i . .
By '-\j’%@é’mﬁ?’% .

Stagy Saetn, Peputy
Adtommeys for Comty and NMO




Attachment A
HCOPE OF SERVICES AND
PAYMENT PROVISIONS FOR AMENDMENT #5

CONTRACTOR: The Marblehead Group, LLC

SCOPE QOF SERVICES:

Conitractor will continue to help enswre that NMC can successfully (and in a fseally and
politicatly sound manner) achiove its physician businsss initiatives by:

]

Continuing to enbance professional services billing processes and accounts
recefvable (AR) management to optimize collection and third party payor
refmbursement

Continuing to refine and implement 2 productivity based physician compensation

plan ty track and manage program growth

Continuing to manage new contracts/placements with lotums tenens (terporary)
comparnies to better manage nse and fascal impaot

Continuing to evaluate, mode! and implement sirategic business oppertunities and
joint efforts among NMC, the Departiment of Health and other community
partnery

Clontinuing to assist in development of physician/hospital delivery model

Continuing to develop and implement new physieian services and programs at
NMC including but not limited to:
a, Cathelerization Laboratory (for cardiology and interventional radiology
progedures)
b, Hematology — Oneology tnoluding clinie, inpatient and infusion services
and:
continuing to improve existing business models for physiclm serviees including
but not limited to: Cardiology; Orthopedics; Plastic Surgery; Nephrology;
Newrology, Pediatric Gastroenterology, Pediatrie Urology and Gyn/Onaology.

PAYMENT PROVISIONS:

$1700 per day

$850 per half day

Minimum contract periad-90 days

Travel costa-To be retmburged in accordance with Monterey County Travel Policy
(Bstimated trave! costs @ $1600/week)

Will tnvoice consultant fees on the 15" and 30™ of each month,

g



MONTEREY COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVYISORS

M TING: Juse 29, 2010 ' AGENDA NO.:
SUBJECT; Autherize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC)

to exeonte Amendiment #4 to the Agresmont with The Marblehead Group
LLC for continued Consultative Servises 2i NMC in an amoant not to
excead $1,230,500 {an ncreage of $340,000) for the period July 1, 2010
to Juna 30, 2011,

DEPARTMENT:  Natividad Medioal Center

Tty
I

It is recommended the Board of Supervisors aufhorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad
Medical Carter (NMC) to execute Amendiment #4 to the Agreement with The Marblehead Group
LIC for continued Congultative Services st NMC n an ameunt not to exeeed $1,230,500 {an
increase of $340,000) for the period July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2011,

MUMMARY/ISCUSEION:

The Marblehsad Group, LLC will continue to provide assistance to the Natividad Medics] Center
(INMC) Senior Management Tearn by continuing fo coordinats, and manags the expension of
physisian serviees and physician business menagement capabiiities at Watividad Medical Center,
NMC's neads in all aveas of physician business mansgement continue to evolve and expand
followiog the sucoessfnl fnaneial furnavonnd, Subsequently, the CMO' office 1s handling an ever
inereasing muember aad eoruplexity of physician toginess apportunitics.

Due to the local market dynamics and e unaiticipated expediont passage of health cars reforrn, the
size and complexty of physician business matters are beyond what NMC forecasted 12-18 months
ago, Healthcare reform, on its ows, will have a huge impact on delivery of healthoare services in
Montersy Connty, The task 15 daunting - fo define and implement the optimal physician/hospital
dalivery model within the next 12-36 menths. Because of all these pesds NMC reguires urique
physician business management skills and resourcss to be able to address NMC's (wnd the County's)
sotnplex and rapidly changing nesds. -

NMC is committed o finding 2 petmanent {in-house) solution to be able to obtain the requisite
physician services skill set as soon it san be practically lmplamented, and in » Hsoally sound mannet,
Lisa Sotoka of the Marbleliead Group LLC will dedicate approximately twenty houts per week to
help engure that NVIC meets the following strategic gonls:

e Enhance professional services billing provesses and ascounts receivable (AR) managetnent
1o optimize collection and third purly payor relmbursement

o Refine and hoplement & productivity based phystoian compensation plan to track and menage
program growth

s Negotiale and manzgs new contraets/placeiments with Iocume tepens (temporary) companies
to betfer manage use.and figoal iopact

o FEvaluate, model and Inplement shatsgle business opportanities and joint efforts amouy
NMC, the Depariment of Hoalth and othet conrhranity parthers

o Assist i development of physician/tospital dalivery model

»  Developnew and tmprove exieting buainsss models for phyaician services includiog but nol
limited to Cardiology; Orthopedios; Plastic Surgery, Nephrology; TP/Hospitalist; Anesthesia;
Oneology and Gyn/Gncology,



OVHER AGENCY INYVOLYIMINT,

The Amendmeont has been reviewad and approved by County Coungel, the Auditor/Controller’s
office, and the Natividad Madical Centur Board of Trustess,

FINANCING:

The coat for this Amendrent Is $340,000 and is Included in the Fiseal Year 2010/11 Recotmmended
Budget. This action will not require any additional General Fund sabsidy,

Proparod by;

Crary R, Gray, TIO Harry Weig

Chielf Medical Officer Chief Byecutive Offlosr
May 10, 2010

Attachmenis: Agreement, Amendmerty, Board Order



23

Before the Board of Supmrvisurs ba and for the
County of Monterey, Stafe of Californla

Agreement Moz A - 11277

Authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute )
Amendmant No, 4 to the Agresment with The Marblehend Group LLE For confinued )
Tonstltative Services at NVC o an amount not to exeeed $1,230,500 lun Inoreese )
of $340,000) for the peried July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2011 )

Upon motion of Suparvisor Parker, seconded by Supervisor Arments, and camied by those
menshers present, the Board hersby:

Auvthorized the Purchasing Manager for Nativided Madical Center (NMC) to execuis
Amendmest No. 4 to the Ageement with The Mablehead Group LLOC for vontinusd
Consultaiive Serviess ut WO 1 an amount not (0 exceed $1,230,500 (an inerease of $340,000)

for the perlod July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2011,

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 20" day of June, 2010, by the following vote, to wit:
AYES: Supervizsora Armente, Caloagto, Sallaas, Parker

NOHES: Bone

ABSENT:  Supervisor Potter

1, Gait T, Baskowslel, Clark of the Board of Snervisau, of the Uonity of Montorey, State of Gallfernis, tershy
certify that the foregatug Is @ troe copy of an criginal ordar of askd Board of Bupervipors duly made and entered iy
the inutes thewof of Minnte Buok 75 fir the meocting on June 39, 2010,

Daded: Toly 1, 2810 Cedl T, Borkowshd, Clark of the Borird of Supervisors
County of Mostoray, State of California
! Erpiuty




Orlglanl dgrewmen: No or POY (A-11277)

RENEWAL AMENDMENT NO, 4
POR PROTESHIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN The Marbiehend Group LLC AND
THYE NATIVIDAL MEDICAL CENTER
TFOR
Consuiting STRVICES

The parties to Professional Service Agreement, dated June '£, 2008 between the County of Monterey, on
behalf of Nutividad Medicat Center (“NMC"), and The Marblehead Group LLC {Contractor), hwrshy
agros Lo renew thelr Agreement No, (A-11277) on the following amencded terme and conditions:

1, Conbrsetor will continue to provide NMC with the samae scope of service a8 statad in the original
Agreament No, (A-11277)

2. This Renewal Amendment shall beooms effective on July 1, 2010 dnd shall continus in full force

and extending the term date until June 30, 2011,

The total amaunt payables by County to Comntractor under Agreement No, (A-11277) shalt not

exceed fhe total st of £1,230,500 for the full term of the Agreement and $340,000 for fscal year

2010-2011,

4. All other terms aad conditions of the Agresment ¢hall continue fn full force and effect.

£ Avpopy ofthis Amendment shall be attached to the original Agroement No. (A-11277),

£33

IN WITHESE WHERROF, the pariles hereto are in agresment with this Amendment and
Professional Servies Agresniont on the basia set forth in thie document and have executed this
amendment on the day and year ast forth bereig.

CONTRACTOR

Signature néﬂ/é"@“ N . gg’sﬂt}k%' Diated ,’?M(Ei ; {a

Printed Mune . z {‘5& ﬁ, . Sﬁr d kﬁ\w‘ Tile ?f’f ms:fmg

NATIVIDAD MLEI’;H%;"EGMLV@L‘EI?‘?TIEC}{

ﬁ% / v
Stgnainre 477 ,,’W"CQ . ’\/}f M /f//‘f’i&-ﬂ Dated ‘1/7 ~ Ay
Px.mr@ahﬁfg%{amgm

Senature mééﬁ i ) Diztad > ""ﬁfw

NME - CHG
Dateds ____ b iﬁ;_. 010

Ajesravad ay by Legal Form:




Orlgind dgrasment e or PO {A-11277)

RENEWAL AMENDMENT N, 3
TOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN The Marblohead Grouy LLT AND
THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
FOR
Contianed Copsulingiye SERVICER

The pattiss o Professionsl Service Agresment, dated June 1, 2008 hetwean the County of Mantersy, on
behalt of Natividad Medioa! Cerber (“NIC™), wd The Marblehead Gronp LLC {Confractos), hereby
agres ta zenew their Agreament No, (4-11277) on the following amended tarms and conditons:

i
e

KN

40
.8

Contractor wiil provide NMC with the svope of sexvice 48 stated In the aftarhed Exhibit A,

This Renewal Amendment shall hecoma effestive on Ootober 1, 2008 and shall contiane in £l
foros wnd extending the term date until Juse 30, 2016,

The total awonnt payable by County to Contactor under Agresment No, (-1 1277 shall not
excosd the total sum of 8890300 for the full term of the Agreement snd $450,500 for fsoal year
2005-2010,

AV other forms end conditions of the Apreerasnt shall cohtine in full fuve and effact,

A copy of txls Amendraent shall be atiached to the original Agreement No, (A-11277),

TV WITNESS WEEREOE, the partes hereto ave in agreement with this Amendioent and

Profeagional Service Agreement on the basty st forth In this document and have exeonted this
amendment ot the day snd yvear set Forth hereln,

CONTRACTOR

Stanatig g‘”"#/%/zt ‘T%<VXW IMW"’!_ Drated éw . !t’ %{}Cf
Printad Nawe L‘? @l C;}f/f e {ﬁ{:;il,,w' I ﬂtzamﬁ-&é’:}ﬁ% |

e Mol heoe  Srome  [LLE,

NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER © -

Eigma%;miwg;«wmwww f’ .-«*" .
oL Purehasing Mucager

o

w
Stowature o) N

Appry od

i .
rre o o J pitpisraia p—

Dated S L OF

I3
v

Dated (% EQ—»I'::’\‘

WM - CEO

? ot Fove
o, qmﬂ’;y/(,;:nm i

Tl Lith, Dopsti”
b ok Coyntd and MO Dtedts ot Ehs e 2008




HEHIBIT A
SCOPE OF SERVICHS
PAYNMENT PROVIBIONS
CONTRACTOR: The Marblehead Group, LLC -
SCOPE OF SERVIUES:

Provids asststance to the Natividad Medioal Center Senior Management Teatn by
continmmng to design and toplement provsment nifiatives developsd by the Wellspring . .

Puirtners Physieisn Servires Team, Triproverent inflistives Inelude; SRR e e

Tnplementiog professtonl servioes billing Funotion and AR menagement .
Tmplementing and mansging & produstivity basett phiysiulan sonpengationplan . o
Tnstalling and managing e-physiean ropriiting and retention program | )
Deslghing end shanaging an nperstional modal’and srganizational strictire for - .
employed physioians , .o
s Contitattg to fmplement sod nidnage s orpanization and menagement modsl for .|
a physiclan group oonslstent with NMC's strategie plan .
s Implementing and mnaghng & new physiclan tme reporting systom
o Desigiing, lmplemonting aod mensging dleven now vhysiclat business
rasnagement provedses and managing all activities related to plyysiclan business
rastters, within the OMO’s office
o Flualizing the recruitment and teaintng of ‘the Full thme physicim bueiness
matagement position within NMC's Chisf Medisal Officer's office o help ansurs
contimed saconss with the Implementation of improvemsn fuitlatives
recormeticed by the Wellspring Physiolan Services Team.

# & B @

PAYMENT PROVISIONG:

$1700 por day

$850 por haif day

Days por week-Average 4 days per week
Minizavrn eontract peried-50 days -

“Traved costa-To be reimbussed in avcotdanoe with Montarey Coyaty Teave] Policy .
(Batimated travel costs @ $1600/week) S

WAL lnvoloe sonsuiant fees on the 187 gnd 309 of each month.




. behalTof Naitvldad Medioa! Clemter (WC”}, aind The Marblehead Gronp LLC: {Clotraton), hmby ¥
ot agrma m :r:*new *Lhmr Ag: ﬁ;@mm iNo (Awllz?'?} i, ihe faﬂomdng mmmdﬂﬁ tel ms and‘?cnndétiops* R

‘ 1; 1 ﬁmuéciar wﬂ | ee&nf:mua 1 }mm%@ NML wﬂh ﬂ:ua s&mﬁ Hﬂﬁp{ﬁ ué‘ servios P stata,z{ i A mfgmal ot
2 Thia Revowsh hpiendmentsball bécume effective on Ty 1, 2009 s il Ggm’r T fidon
5 ‘ + B o The fotel ﬁmémt paya}jfa By Cmmw {o.Cotitractor Tmder Agreement Mo, (AL 127 7’) fgha,il 1}::1%.? '

A gt dther et
o Ampy of fh;ta &mwdmsn:ﬂ shall bﬁ a*tts@.qh&d o the origing Agzeamemhp (A 112?’?} s

: NATWEE}M& m‘ﬂmm& mmma , ‘ :...-;i‘-s';a ': f

. M [
e Efigﬁmzipm @i e ”"»’-‘“ :

i , ’A}!pzif\[i" :i?s.:‘ }'J &:}l;.FF;rz'ﬁtt“}; 3 m
+ i ; ‘ ' T,
wl/ c A TR ke
‘ Aﬁnme}wﬁirmumw maﬂi’ﬁm . [ e , mtczl‘fmég 7 «;'2'35}%:, P o [ . f
l- S 0E 'x .'f,«-{l i &\;\g&%@é L Co :1:
B R S AN R

Oviglnit Agraenizt Ny or PO, (A-L1277)

L RUNEWAL AV m&wm N, 2
VOE PROFESSIGNATL SERVICH ACRIEMENT s
CHETWEEN The Murbleiiead Grony LLU AN © -7 :t R

R Or mmmmwmc&mmm
. CEOR C

n-\-u. v .ni'.n a'_l.,-.

’I‘hﬁ pﬁm@s th T«'mieas‘,onm Soriise Ag‘f@am, ;'dme,d !’mm 1, 2003 b:}twwn *fhe« Cn;amiy af Mcsz,\terg: ',, 43;;

- Apteeiit No. (A1 12’?’7) L s
amd mxfmdmg thca tegns clafe vt Szapt@m“b@ 34, 2608,
aﬁowﬂ the total ity of ‘F‘S‘:‘Q i) ;f”m éhﬂz il verrn af the Agreement and $119, 0.&9 fmr ﬁﬂﬁ'ﬁ}\yﬁ}aﬁ” " .

I ;zﬁim'nﬁ(}lﬂ _-.".' PR [ v R ’* J H 1y
woridittns of @gxqmmﬁ ahel amﬂma il foree al fv:f:c"eﬁﬁ..q.

I wWITHERS Wﬁﬂm‘ﬂﬁ' ﬂw pdzma hatelo ave In agresent %mfh thin Azmiémﬂm: and
Professionnl Service Agresment on the basls set furth In this dooument and have rsmmteﬂ {hia
amaminen‘t o the day sid year sst forfh hoveln, .

CONTRATTOR T ‘;-4; RS
lﬁ’ifigm;iwd %{ﬁ%%%w ‘ D&i"ed QI & iﬁ’f ‘9? L “ i
Frﬁ:radﬂame - L;’é& {‘i’ jcf(’” cﬂ Jﬁw ) . 1"3?23 f F?/’L@Vﬁﬁb{) } ‘

" Mm%w-\wsﬁ” V&ML{,% ‘ Ilafceci »:’ /M 6*"*":/«:-" “‘@‘ ey
ﬁirc:zhmmg Mamnw o T S Crlg ey

‘ I‘)ﬁt@cl Mi 9 %'
S 0BG |




(Ongtnal Agreamat No, (BIG0872384)

RENEWAL AMENDVENTND. 1

T FGR PROFESEIONAL, STRVICE AGMM&NT
A EE;TWB}}N A Mafblekeed Greup LLO ANEY
‘ ‘ . THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY
e , TOR , A )
) .'-!{1.;;;1_,.3;,: . sa,ﬂﬁn BUR ’mf o _ “'»'L.":'i'.:,{u Y

.‘:;\J;*,Im paftwa o }’Lufesmonﬁl Hervicn Aprodont, datﬂd Jmai‘ 2808 Bejt"wem th& Cmmi::,nanumérem
behalf o4 af.mclécl Medioal Center (INMTE, and This Maﬂnlahmd Chronip LLC (Chntraston); T m‘ay !
agmfs o e tlm ;‘ A gmumeni,ﬂa (BYG0RT2284 ) OrLthaﬁ:)ﬂqwmg mgende:d oI 00 qmdmma NTIC RN

NE P flontraotmr Wﬂl commua to. provide NvC ‘fmth the samq amj:‘:a 01‘ E@MG“; a8 s:té?,tad T, ma i L‘Lgﬁml we

iy f: Tty Reenmwai. Avdéndinunshall hmaommffmnw ot Sﬁptﬁmﬁb o | aoagg #imel s}ig@l bc:mmue LL;."iu,ll

¢
. i
o piéon ﬁ" iyp W.w«w“- 9
i iam KT 'fﬁ‘e& uixi ‘ ,{’4{1 -
A%!nmuy&ﬁnr éminyarati{mm LR P
i i l"r Lo

A - foro dnd axtendm,g, fhe term date widfl Sons 30, 2008
" The total st payehle by Covniy.to Contracornbidsr Agtaemst W, CB%@@”?Z’% 84}sha11 P15 IS BTN
‘axoved thetdial st of &}44(] 000 fomthe fll terird af; bh@ ﬁgi*eammi, i, S:M@ OUO forflagal: yeeaz R

SR, 7 ¢f: go@p RPN .

il ,;.}Aﬁ othdrte ‘emﬁ r.,onm’mom evf"tha Agwmem shail sutitioue th fuTl fqma q:{Ld, ,eﬁ‘mqt

i

i

i

-+ < Agroasuent No, (BOG0S72384), e NS i
T

!

o Acmpy of Linb Amiﬁndmant shall Be ditached tothe emg}:(:m Agrospt )‘fl’o., (BGOETISEL) et e

T WITNES WEARS O3, the prarties hersto atw it agreement wik this Amendment and'
Professionsl Sérvies Agrestnsit on the besls sof forth . this docment wud have @xecutesd. this .
gmandmerit on the day and year set forth e, - ;

mmmem% T ‘
spes__tin (b o Sle%. ol Tt
R Prﬁrztﬁ:‘vﬁ}ifnwaé i L ﬁ:rﬁ{ H ﬁdm&‘@w oy e fﬁf’m%{ﬁm‘f T ‘ ] <

e ,-i_‘-- 0 PR ,_.,- .\"fw'g o .‘_.111-.-‘ e
Cen T W WA .
e sae o S

Da{gﬁ‘ Bl@i B & i{jm}

’ -""“j"};h"_fiDng{ %Z/ ’7 *“7/ 2.

e atuLegazFag?
,am




AL

ol

3

Ll
\f‘ R

EE

»

- " Hppopitidely | Hewssed 1o, peifa ot Ay @ty i Gelbvar i sarvichs J.eacmifcd ndar Tida A,;:mmmm ad E:

|.'.
ot

:

mmymmxmmmwmmm
© 8101 70 KRGO SHBAO

seter®) 1§ randa’ b;r dnd E)e»vw%am Naﬁmdaﬁ

W

o !
’I‘hi.; meaﬁaiami Sﬁwiﬁﬂs Agrﬁm}mt ‘(hmmrlitar “Ag

tedinnl et (“NM(““ & gendial novds oato tsagking hosphial wholly oveed and ap&mﬁed ‘hy 1he (ﬁom&y ofo ‘
ah

.Momarey, whith' . iiy' ]a politioal  sibdlivislon  of g Smtaw Cnlftoridn < mid
;73@;” m@‘: o R LY o S Chev:winaﬁefr&“‘G."@NTRAQTQR”)

?

,5 P of V-'L“if'k S e s B Q.’\l};; e

1. m‘,wms ‘3?0 e PROVIDED, NML, Iﬁﬂlﬂb‘y angagen CONTRACT: (Z}R to pm*fmrm am‘f

AOONTRACIOR hasby’ “si¥se t Pebfihic, the sutvioey afamribeﬂ A Enchibdt A b, oomszm
. ﬂais Aprwnmnt ’ihs ararvia@a 21 pmm:a?hs dogarthed as follows! Beg prle ., et
' I AN T \""gmag,ymw-f s 5

e i @»é%@%%w e ot 2o

Lo e e

P oY d
i B

2 PAYMENTE BY NMO, NME shalipay the C‘GN?RA{:‘TQR -annordants | With ma paymmf prwﬁ@;m .

get forth In Bhihit A, sbieotfo the Ymitatlond set fopfhd thls Agrevment, o totak ﬁmom paya‘bis by
0% to PGNTMG’I‘@&MM% mquAgm@me;xc ﬁ?ﬂ&}l mt m&cd ﬂa@ suen oF 8, e Do el

S

- ,,.r
a d;zm 0 A mmwm‘ Tho et o ﬂﬁa Agruamam 4 from

4

Agroemant 19 of m: :iau 5 on sffect utl] elgned by both CONTRACTOR and NMC ahd will NHC mgn{ng tagt,
and CONTRACTOR sy st aovamsnns work befors NMC wgus, this Agrevment,

4, ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS/EEHIBITE T‘ha Tl lbwmg, att&shaﬁ ety avo immrpmmm heredt :b;y. -

e

r@fmemmmd comsifinte a part Lol Agrammﬂ . L

CHsibit A Seope of Eiervfcaa&’ﬂymagL}if‘rwiaiom
mﬂaim »m;r mepamﬁw

PFM@%N&:ESTAM}M& U e e

e o
= 5 v

" duliosmtmotors pardonmihg secvioos ffmci&m‘ tb:;s {ngaamam at spaaia’(ly iealned; wnmmmacl oozTeta, and

sniployges of MM, o lmmedmia mmiy afunesmg: byse ofNMC. ) . e L T

4 02. éQNiZfRJWT@R, Fra:am;n%q, mpiayews, a.mc"i auo@mxmanma shall p&ﬂ:fb:ﬁm‘ all workk fu.w; gafoEid.,
Rl i and &@gng‘liﬂw writh. all applmablp Jaws aid mgmmicm. Al ol p@xiimmm Ukl higse

- Agreomet fﬁ s wepidped by Imw o be paﬁ"mmmd ar mt;oswiwd b;y iiocz;am pamiqaml gl he, PB?;E’O

moorc!azma wrth guch Hcemizgg ;.,aqmmmmﬁ, o o

"

\
v
!

i gf-'%; dfmtmc}wr' Peae e D Wb s
"ok o Fdosed Amauﬂi

Revisad P:SAPmm $100,000 or Lets
Regolsition o PO-#:

L* E pmaia(;){léhaﬁfd emd“if iy G i s Ao ‘%ha‘-?itﬁtfﬁﬁ'ﬁiﬁi:% i

. ‘Wiuh 'the ‘tea:tms tB,C

Ww 1) P "'u;,

nelege sponer termsniied . puranant to the fanes of thid ﬂprmm@:s‘:. Tl

5,01, CONTRACTOR wiang: Iﬁmt QQNMAC‘“‘DR m& ("E‘JN’EFM%EOR”S g, empio e, au;J\., "




5,03, CONIRACTOR shell furniah, of fis con expense, all muterials, squipment, aad persotinel necesiary - .
AP tcany ot the tens:of 4l Agreemen, eroerd as otherwise ppscifled In thl Agasment, CONTRAGIUR, .
shall ot s NN Puaealses, propesty (nolading squipment, nstaments, ot swppliss), ot persopucl fob agy. .

. pupags other than fu the perfudnes of 16 abligationy under thig Agrastont, o

I

e,

6 PAYMENE CONDIFIOME, - eod 50F o R PN SR

|
¢ M s t

C .60 OONTRACTOR shal submsi'es the Chntraat Adrdnisimicr en jnvoics gn & ij‘qs:;',ly@?@é@p@@hlgjtp.;ﬂ,ﬁ e
MO, . I nof. otherwlst .Iagasﬁifiedf the CONTRAGTOR may, syboit sugh lnvelps pedodieally. ox, at tha .

v conipletion bt eFioes) but 1 ety sventy bt lael el 30 deipm a8 gompletion of,g;a};\iv,i;gm: he tnveioh ALY )
pr . ek fivth the aounts clalnpd by CONTRACTOR for the praviots Potiod; together with an Yemized togla for ..
UV the gmounts Slétmod, and gudh ofber mformatidy Yéarthent to the favotee sy NI may gequits The Giontgadh v e
del U Admindebeder b SEor her doslatiee shall beftify e fhvelos, altiior In the roquesied atnonptor gy ethi -
Ao inuid e NNIC epprves i donfonmity with fhls Agrosmen, ud’shidll gromptly. ulitt silohdmrates i the AR
"_"@mu}ﬁ‘;{yﬁ Audttoe-Dowtioller for payment, The Comty AnditorConfollershall pay#fh st gertiied withia ey
R TRy T el dnvodas] el e SI T g iy NS Y
o BORRACTOR AL ot senklve teldibiement £t thavel “expanste | e
gt e e T e R
e S, "/1, mﬂﬁm‘xf}ﬁ;,‘ 4"’:’.\. FL e . L N ".';n"",'u:.'h.-“ u e "
i 0L Thubg e Sl o this Agfocmenty 1M mey tuminais thi Agroaraatt for apy reason by ghvtag sl o1 A

prsttien notios of dednation fo the CONTRACTOR af least thirty (30) days privr fo the affective date of,
tarimination, fuch notles ahall set forth e effeotive date of tevmination. [n the event of Such fermination, the
ranotmt payable uhder this Agreement vhell be reduosd ln propurtion fo the servioss provided prlor to the date of
tezmingtion.. oo

700 NMC esay omnest and terminate fils Agresment for good cause sffective fnmedintely upen waltisn. - 4L v
notios 1o CONTRACTOR. ¥Good sense’ faoludes the fallnre of CONTRACTOR to perfotarihe regabed o L
sirvions ot 150 Haue and & the renmer provided under Hhis Agresment, 1T NMC temelmetes this fpreomert for .
pood cause, NMC wwy be relievad of the paymest of any aonsidartion o CONTRAUTOR, and NMO may .
procéed with the wark in say tphner, which NMC deerna praper, Tho eot to MM shall by dednetad Fom any .,

T
g e

s'tma.dmihaCQ@?TEACTOR%&M&:{S Agesment, PR PR PV N

EA )' L] o
[T LR

) §. INDEMMITICATION, Coutractor shall indewnify, defend, and hold havwiless NIC and the Covmty of
e v Montersy (harsluafies "County); die offions, agents, and employess fue sy olal, Hebiliy, loss, gmy.or © 0 | L
dernage arlatag tub of, or 1o eourwetion with, perfirmance of hip Agresment by Clontbapitn pad/or 1t9 agemgy. o
stuployoss o eub-domboited; exoepling ondy o8ty o detnege deased By -the-anglizange o wlld o
0% i v pptomebffoetUf etsomhel donpltlyel e NBICL s the tntbed o Weyphities 1o iy Agrgemapt-lo, tyrotdo,fhe
ET T diondast passible’ doviigs R TG, The Cuntiadior shall SimbEs NMC for gll-anbte; dlidedaye® faegi
H " gipeness gnd Wabiiey husrred with vespactto any figation dn whidh e Coryactor is obiigabedile Socamntfe, o

desfand and hoid hertrlase NG and the Covgty under Wiy Apreoment, T R R TSR o ' ‘J"'

Y "“ o ;‘: e ."|-'.\':-:l "lr T ‘ PR (I _‘ T Lo - ' R o t

B e e . N .o ' ' : : L
R g TN ANTE, o wo N .
e o NI P W AN R . . ]
et RNt Byidens of Coveraser - L TRV T T*R N J Sy . [
' Tiior 10 commenseinent of this Agreorbent, The Contantor shall trovide e Flaiflogie o T

: Tnsuwanos™ ;{an.'%tfyiﬁg' et aovorage na sequited huwein hag hean obtalned. Individual-enderaementsy, " . I‘
élssviwﬁl’&‘.kani:&"{ﬂbﬁﬂd{) ar I;.:ffs_&'?“_‘ :! R S of B Clombanton TR T ey I
, e Mot to Bxosed Amougls SN R

T . Requistiion or PO ’ S j

PUNY 1 PR
[N .

o




Saver ' r@qmﬂst aha;l pzovida f am'tt:ﬁee: ocrpy bfiﬂ;@puiiay m‘ paﬂcim, o S R

tacpouted by tha insvrancs carsler el aceatmpany the cortificets. In addition, the Eontmotor Llp{m O . [

Tﬁi;; vmﬁcauﬂbn DJ“ amrswga ;:Iﬁmﬂ b smf tb NMCJ’H ﬁaz:tfmia{}?umh«xsinﬁ Dﬁp*mimem, mlppc; Com
" oftiervis dirdoted, The Comiractor shell notreneive’s “Nutise fo Prossed” with the, ok uthle:;u .,
Yl Agroern it un%i"i 1t hae obleined wlldnsurance tegtied sl NMC hea epproved Mk inamam,
s g wal ufi uﬁurmm shasﬂ mith@:c wﬁmve nor dam‘aase the Habilify of the Gantrmtm:, ;

Ve, 5-..«‘ f

802 Q};gggy«i.gzg}%ﬂui‘ﬁm' b

T Toate T AT soverapd's) &‘xmpt-am’\sw, shall ba 135&15& Byf cempmiim w.ich iold & am‘rc:m, polmy héms
_n -aiphabetle aid Enenclal algo cabdgory. wlliy of nol Iosts Hhan A V1T, ascordlng to, the ot

Tisgt's Key' Rﬁﬁw Giride 658 mmpany e::f qquai imm« m! sfahﬂity gt fs apprawd ’bﬁf NMG%H

o “mmmmgmmw ; Wii,hem umi'rimg PO"NI‘RACTOR‘E duty 1o m@emfy,f},
. CONTRACTOR shall matntain in bt theoughout the termn of thls ﬁugraﬁmam g pcslm;y m‘ -
A “ypz:ﬁ;m:{zas aﬁiﬁsmmnee wththe :f’allawmgm‘uﬁmmﬂlimifs offabir o L

o QMMQM “;ggg‘,;a WMMM@G mm;ﬁm I:rut st Hraited to prammaq arrd mpaamt

e ey iﬂﬂl&ﬂﬁ}g eovesags for Bedlly Ty &ad prafeety Diatage, Feasanal Ty, Chafratinial Linh ih

e Broad form Propeity Damage, Independsmt Contractors, Produots and Coinpleteil Operafion, wh

B “sormbed “aflhgld’ ﬁaxﬁin vy 1%&:315; _Ergmy mﬁﬂi&?’mparty Dimags of nof Jeas ‘ﬁhm ﬁ?l 000 D@O'pﬁi
‘bacimnos,

" L4 Bramptiod/Modifioation {Euﬂtiﬁcaﬁm atteclhad; #ablect to approval), .

Bumlnsss my m@@mm covering el motor vehioles, fooluding owned, leassd,
ne-ownad, end hited vehloles, vsad & providing servioes wuder this Agremment, with a cam’bmaci o

e 'singiaa hmﬂfnrﬁodﬂy Imgury and E:m;mrw Dmmy of not Jass than $300; 000 per quomtenoe. 1. '
. _LJ Eretrptondhod ﬁoaimn(, W{xﬁtﬁmoﬂ aﬁ&che«ﬂ su’bjm‘m aprrevel). U PR

gy

Wodkaus® Cormnengaiion Tnsuanan, £ CONTRACTOR, empluys others . the ymmmmw oftids L. Lol
Agresiment, i accarfierion with Califoria FAbH Colls sortion 3700 dnd with Bmployer's Lability,. 7
Heafts not teus fhun EEI 006,000 emh pmsiom, $1,000,000 aneh accldent wud ﬁt QOQ o, aach ]

n.éi&ggsﬁi Y j. Ly .:- :r vty 4

\,A,,_:.QE?@;nptLawModiﬁmaﬁm (mm&ﬁmmaﬁmch@m ﬁn?:rjanﬂu approvel. . ,

uﬁﬁ_‘gﬁ@ﬁimﬁ iigbitﬁhm%se,\ m xaqu@s& for The} pw,fassicmal serviosn b l:ng ;pmwclad (8, g., -
hose persnpshanhapized- by, & ldase dg-on gag@. e, Dustness qr provbssian wgula'* i, oy sl
¥ 2 Balifmta Businsesand %qumom Lodey “the. amount.of net Jesy than :j%L,OQQ,m. 0 per' o . .
ro 20 B2,000,000. 0 the nggrogets, o saver dabiiy) o, mlpraction 0r st or.qupésions myaeedi, ;;.; L]
. +ihe oo of sendectng rodessiona] akvices, 1f profisatons! Habllity fnswaneeds oS BB L e il
“olalingmade® harly tather than an oweteope basly The CONTRACTOR, shall, wpoy tim ‘
s darplaidan o agrlls deroduaiion of. *ima Agipement; cblain extended vaportmg DUYEREEE. {n“mﬂ
@wmga"’) witH e garme Habllity ks, An;sr sueh el ooverags shall comqnu@ fo ﬁt@@aa& tlmaa
+ yesra fhllowing the am;cahmn af m:im termimmn. of thie Agmm@m, gk Eiio e e
Q Emnwnm/hfttfdifim 1b*z1 C‘J‘u&tiﬁ Mt:iau mtacimecl iffdent to appo val)

1 ; ; -m,,n M

mmumwsmmmm m'ms B S B Contriotor ' Wi e Tl "
B ‘ Nc;;a"iol’fxawdi&smmﬁ, . - L
: Regulstion or PO dh




¢
V
i

) e
L

204, Qtber Inaurancs Regunireraents:

* Al fneneisice tequired by thly Agreewant shall be with & company acceptable to NMO and loguod and

P oxecttéd by sn atliited instieby sxtherized i fransact Tnswmnce brsiness i the g of Colifoepie: Uniosg, ¢
oitdrwise specifiad by thin A preament, sl sudd thovienos shall be duslbed o au aqeyrzenee Ynaday oty 12 tha,

e notwitten'on e atitiance bags, such golisy Wit the soverage requited bezsit shall apiizie 10, )

¢ pifeeiiar a pérlid of thite veads following the date CONTRACTOR, cainpletes e pexfosmenns of servives. .,

DN R R

wnder this Agredment. .

£ Emﬁ“ﬁi&mbﬁi&@dﬁay "s'faall'«pwci?adéa PRt NMC ffl‘tté%l!bs’ﬁ.g’f%;n'ﬁéﬁiéﬁ' 1 wrtiing at }ezxs@ﬁ;hif@af:.d'e’.»}f's'-ﬁ;mdvg;i@m
w ofaltty epdovsed vaduetibin coverage or etk sangellation, ov tutended nosrenewal thereof, . Bach poligy:
Joadditionsl dnmeedy wib.aaspsst to. clminaulslug-fom . sach,

Y5 o ghalbanovide: cpverag far Sontiactor g :
o grbrontradtor, 1 any paforming work uader frs Agrsament ot be accompeniad Ly & contifioats. of. .
frsuretioe Hapy sash anboonttactor showing each mbooiirastor has ddentivel dnsuranse COVEEE 0 s el
‘« © aboyé teguiagmenta, 0 ‘ ; oo NS TR o ' |
=:‘ g e e K3 ":“:)‘:{I":!q", xi'-\i!::':.‘}:‘ R RIS B J'j.‘l';, Cone -'_".,:" P e Mt oy AR
‘. Covamersiyd veneral Babline and qutemiokile I olidine shall provide on engorsement nomming the !
S oty of liontégy. i offears, aments, and srpluings. ge A ammwzmmzym N

T aetelng put of the CONTRACTORS work, Inchiding oreaing dud cordplered onararions
v ol thet anel dnsabaned g i dnerance o G IaEiranes. o bl ; Xsi.c1
 Clanby andeliak vhe-tavirance o e Additianc Jupreds shelt mot b ealiadwpon 1o .gomplbiata.clay
wo T, cpvered b the CONPRACTOR dnomranon: The réoulre evdorvimery form, for Copmegrcial Sransial,

s e di el Taved s T90 Hoke C6 30 UL LS 08 COL2R10 10 01 iy pmilem it OG0 20 10

61 090, The required sndorsament form Yo dutorabile Addisonal Eured endorsanud 13 :

£ 20 40 32 09, ) ) ‘

Pl fo ths exsoutlon of thiy Agrasmsnt by NMC, CONTRACTOR shall file c:mifmatea oft {ngarance wit
N Contracly/Purchastng Dopartiment, showleg that the CONTRACTOR hay o effept the Ingurapca -

lmguffafi oy ; . ‘
| within sfive daleridar days ofier any change fs mude dn eny ingndioo patlay, ~wllel would alter the
' infodmeol o the eertifodts then on fle, Aoceptanes o spproval of insuancs shall i v ey modify B

,  chengs the fndemedifoation eliuse In dily Agssetnot, which fuall sontinye it fill foros snd affhet

WM Contracts/Purchssing Departroent, [f the osetifloats I not thoeived by heanpiaton datey MMEN. .

avldenoing no lapse In aoverage during the i, Fallue by CONTRACTOR to malututn suchnswings,
o ds-ndefialy of Bt Devsettett Which shtiflas NUIC) ab:ity ol faaretion, fo teemingts s, Apreamnont
e T e o Pt L S o I

: Naldre
S T 1y

A oy

o G RBUERDS AND CONBDENTMLITY, 6
L A A O O T I S A A
R 10,0187 Confideatiaily, - CONTRACTOR aiid fis offiots, amploysen, agents, apd aubopnimnfors shall i

oo vy with, A2l fedennd; wtale, and ook lav el providd for the sonfieptinity of tecordaiand
GRS P
- - tflmgtion veeted from NG or prapared in amsotion wit the perforanes of this Ameementamloss
L et NME e Rl petmbie CONTRACTOR 1 disolope puck records oy fufipmstion FIRAGTORhall
- promphly trenstalb.do, WG any and sl sequests dor discloswio of any el oonfidential zedords 81, w.

Reviund PHA T S100,000 o Lipw:cs, e f Aoff, Contracton, e ‘
e e L Ear e Mokt Haosed Amouatt . T

PRI TR TR T R
1"y W :y‘- W il-l..' ot

R
NITSTY

S0 oy

iy Agraement: The, CONTRACTOR ghall #le 4 naw o mmesded. corlifioele of lnswamos .,

T A T L ST R e L e :“::e" o
oo l-‘Gﬁwc}ij@&iﬁaﬁl;at“gnll‘-:tii:fmg dutlig fhie ey of fhin Agreasient foabntaln, deofotbos hedagmits oot )
" nevibngs ratitred undet thiY Alrsement aidl shall semd, withont desaiid by NBAC, snnbel corfifioaten fo e’ | o

. ghall nottly QOWTRACTOR, and CONTRACTOR shall heva five calendar deys to sepd fo the oerlifingi, o . )

Cotha fefotmetide CONTRASTOR “shall nobidisoldse  any -ountidential racordd op e ,qrm:lﬁémtia}.,.[;ﬂ-.,e?';‘: o

sl
PR

‘ 1
o
i { "
wopo

e

+

1l
o

i

+ PR

. Regulattion on PO #




infomation, CONTRACTOR shall not ves any odr;ﬁdmﬂai infoomatlon galued by CONTRACTOR fn the
performancs of this Agreenont exoept for the dole puzpose of earrylng out CONTRAGIOR s obligations

P TR  noder thle Agreement, | - - A A S T SO R

‘1::" s, ',;t. o "",.v"f . I TR .- . ‘5.‘".‘1"5 _.)._&‘_. ".“',‘;‘- :v’ ",. -‘ ! e L , M . . .o
i L Bee, MG Beoods, ! Wipn.this Agrosment -ongires or. fopminatis, SONTRAIOR shell yehurp 0 {7

3 e NI gy STV zenonds which CONTRACTOR, vosd or teosived Sro HTHAG o petfanm: sprvicay midey Vs o o,
""ij" LN ;e Agﬂ%&mﬁm‘t..ﬂ Foed pmenot L .j..‘J e - Yy q.. Loyt u"fl:"" [RCAVS T RS :.:‘--uj o

10,03, Matnistpnoo of Reconds,  CONTRACTOR shali prefiaie, Tantiain, mad preseryeall repuris. sud

- popbrdn that ey Be veguied by ‘faferslagiteand Countyqulas and tegulagions, relitied 1o serviagg
i, petrmed vader this Agreerndat, GONTRAGTOR shall mafotalis auch records for porlad. of ot leasfihuye
fo et aften rocatptof-finel payenent- mdesildgedgresnent. 40 any. Htlgation, olakm, negotiation, audio.

v nalbeodption, of ofler actitn relating o this Agreatdent ds peacing A dhe end of the Hriee yeay perlod, fhan iy, misne, vy
SOONTRACITOR shell retals sald recards vt suchaption i peanlved, e LB a0 s r e, Lyt |

LT e 10,04, Acoass 4o and At of Regerda., . MM shallhave the slght o exaintne, gnonftor and gudi all.

. veouds, dootments, sondftions, aud eotbvities of the CONTRACTOR and it suhoomiasiany related 1o
“ oo wovided wuder this Agvegment:Putmant to:Covemmend Cody sbotioh 8386.7), ifhis Agrement,

Anvplved U expendtiors ofyniblie funds fn onpesenr 810,000, She Sarifas to fals Agresmentmiay be.subjecd,

‘shithe requast of NMU or g5-paytof any audihof MEL o the exaioination and Andif vfdhe. Biate Audite

i beptaining to matigrs, copaviadt st the periprmin of fity Agrosteent fof peilodiof diwee yemy A%

el et woder the Agbament. 7wy gt » , v L

i 3 +r

PRI

ST LT oo eI AR e T e
1003, Ravalties and frvaptiong,. M shall heve s royaliy-fhes, smolustve and imevocebls Hoene fo
yoproducs, pblish, snd we, sud suthorize others to do so, all orlginal eompuler programs, wiitings, sound
reotitings, phisoal reproductions, drépdags, and offver svondes of clallar gufuse produced 0 the couwss of - - ;.
Cor undse this Agresment, CONTRACTOR dhall nof publish any sueh materiel without the prior, waitten, :
o e approval of NMC, e . s e L

Voot

woow W SR , h e -y L RIS T A R ' " A_"_ .

sty 1 NONCESCRIMINATION. - Dudog: the parformence of /this. Agteoment,’ CONTRACTOR, #nd s -l g
"ot eabioubmebors, shell not walawfilly diserimitaty agalngt any person becduse of raos, réligleus sresd, ook -
‘ sei¢, national oplpln, ancestry, whyploal dleability, mapdal diaability, medinel condition, manifal staius, sge -
C o {aver 40, ot semal odlentaton, eliher I CONTRACTOR A sraploginent praciices of fn fhe fundsbing of
it bl to veviplents COWTRACTOR: afiel apsuwe tiet fhe svlustion inc tontmentofiis enuployes o
ROLE |l Boantts for employeholt and sll gemsdny redbiving and régnesting sarvices sre fimp e snphediscuiotontion ), giogls
T o EONTRACTOR and sy subovntiator shally {n the povformanee ofthis. Agrestenipdiily domply with PINCINIRNG SNE I

voat L okl stote, and looel laws. and vegulationy. which probibit =Cﬁi§$ﬁriii:ﬁnﬁﬁmi; Theprosigion . of sgrvieey..

wtart o primiaely o exolnsively - anch miget plmilatbn ae-taay be designated dn. Sde Agreemnentshall wat, be

e o deetusd to he prabibited dlabibiinions & 7w Rt bpa T o e s p B
e R AV —_— e . S

Hoaoae v i SRl poea e : -
B0 FEDIRAT: GRANT, I thi Agreaent B Doen 0 Lo v 1000 o 74

oo g4t "
o e, S

C 1 IR IARCE WITE TTRME OF STATE _
AT el he nddd i emontor nesafved by MM puisudct to voooibiaet with the siata of feddte] govduntant ln
: - wiltigh FMC 19 the grantes, CONTRACTOR will comply with &l the protdstony dfamidecontoas, to the o
" kit mpplionble fo CONIRACTOR ag » gubgmuten -atiler ‘waid donbeact; sed eaidipravisions shall bor o MUl
*edvafiod ¢ pret of thieAgubemantar thouglifully et Toutts hiodslet, U pecuaet NME will delbvar ndopy o atig e’ by
Fiibooniratt 19 CONTRALTOR @i dostta OORIRACTOR. ST

113

piks ar B P T ,,
Bl SRR e T e A e

R

v
LTI

P LN P P
(IR T I AR

a0t Ravined BSA Foem B100,000 o Degg. - o SofR  Conframtort 0 e i Reen c s w e
AT . one D Notto Breesd Amousi: IR . ‘ o
' ‘ ' Reguigltlon or PO # : oo : !




S HE m@ﬂim& tﬁ ha r&hﬂefaé ‘zmd&f ﬁhﬁ&‘ﬁxgréamm s SrE i LA
FTEEH . Vi ,-. B R Y 1ll'r“'- B . - ek
E 15 _ﬂ—’é Hipiendemsht, This. Aqwmmm iﬂ’lﬂf)! 't:m am@nﬁi{ac‘i o0 md@ﬁi@ﬁ or;iy by m mstz'um«mc- b :
'bylﬁlm a,ncl i3] LONFRAGJ‘CJR M B ,’ ffa ( s
R ‘ 15 OI! W@L@r Any Wsﬁw caﬁmy “mm a:mi omtciatin i mf rhm Agraemam f.tmwf be‘m 3 ‘ting aﬁd ELHL‘R‘(& g
TR “hi NG B the CONTRAGTOR, A-bmivit b0y o o tsuroirand donditions o fii Agrdém&ﬂ
=:..%’--' shall not e cswmhwd gl yay uf ' utﬁ%&rtﬁum o wzéfc‘itmm In this f&gmammn. S RERRR)

’

19, INDEPENGENT CONTRACTOR. In the performence of wotk, dutles, and obligations vider this .
Agtsement, CONTRAGTOR: la.5t all thmed aciblg nnd performbng av s dadepen dent conbracisr und not ag"
e stupleyds of NMG. No offer or obllgation of parsnsat smpluyment with NMC efepartiolar Gounty -
.. deparimet oragenoy I infended it any yoenst, Bud CONTRACTOR shall not budomse dmbitled by ditie v
. this Agrasment-dp weohes from NMC adyrfozin of sinployse bansfity Inalading bt nit et b widk lehve
wwoatlion; ihetiatnent - enefits, « workess®t compensebion  bvetags;  Insuwancs’ .or Higabifid benelts
CONTRACTOR shell- be aolaly lisble for and: cxbligatarf[ to pay dissetly el wpplcdbls ey tnoluding
fodaral mpd atate $hoome tixes ead sonlel seoutlly, atlsing out of CONTRACTOR s performenos. ofthis’,

A RIS SR o b bl d8iee il A ffdl‘i«m:lwobﬂlp ’cb parfm‘mama f}f the pmﬁ%w!m%i ar?icm.

113504 Sty ’I‘bé A i‘GG}l’fET}%GmR"‘ m‘hs%& 1 ff:‘*s Ag‘bammt fnchadag [ “QNTRATST@}M“

 Agre#toant, Tt oennsotion, Aherewith CONTRACTOR: shall defiand, Indemnify, - and. hold JOMC aud Thw %
. Cowrdy ofMpntersy Hasmpless Immhﬁmy vandh ail bty Whiah NMC may im i baaauag of wifege
1 i Aty .."'fL-“ "i:: %aﬁﬁse !

cmwmwmmﬁaﬂmm
T, u‘agl,.l '

N a Vi A . o y bty PIDT
I NOTI CES, liong trgqu ﬁaﬁ mcﬂexg ﬂ:ds -géfg* u@m,ﬁint sl:ml be &aliv@md pmaom&ly ar bj/ ﬁgawﬂasm *pcﬁiagav
. p:re pmﬁ wailto RE zmd QGNI'RAQLI‘QR’E g{mﬁaﬂt admﬁatrmm i thie aﬂ{ii easng Tefad be R 5 R

[ SO “",‘.s"'_ .

#.M /#’ »Jﬂ WM f%ﬁ%mﬁ% -
S TN Na:mes ELﬁd ’E‘mia}

U

d;wm z?«ém#m;g @:ﬁﬁ}{b& /j@m# (h/?»

et T Addens FaZTy »
plsam | | pemngse NEE
Phona - ' Phone !
15 mmrﬁm&mﬂsmﬂﬁmm“‘r~-"5‘ » ‘ BRSSP e

. . . i | .
o P [

1‘5 Bl mm ,,gj;!nmrgst CGWT‘RAC‘E ‘OR wpmam Thak ;ﬁ. wregantly Lag e intereat aml ggtes gotde
" noutto-any dntersstduting e tendy of this Soevdenit, wiith suld dmcﬂv, o tnditgotly eondilubiny

I

r

Vo S e, G e L M

Sttty - agésm‘&;‘miﬂ errx;ﬂmfmg maﬁg o c“mmm: BOR's bablt e pmﬁi‘ Eix ;
ﬁagf aﬁ&aﬁt s

1’5 Oﬁ Diap uﬁ,_ CQNL‘RM “I“C‘JI{ &mﬂi ucixcﬂlmﬁ 1.&3 pmrfomm neler *shi:v, &m%maﬁt r;[umg mi;? cﬂa;;nm "

- i D

"
o

‘

. -Rayud PBA Fans @100,090 mri,.n?is a o ﬁUf‘Ps CClomiantor, LW aewe o B e L
w T S = Mot 1o Bxgesd Avoount: A
: R ' Requishtion or PO &




R

"

- A iS 16 Inideintion, This ﬁg?aam?m mulw?mg the ew}:ﬂm‘a, aprasaiarﬁ: the anﬁz‘a Agrmm@g@ﬁ ithwesm NMC}

1$ 06 Aslpament and Subgontanting, Tha CONTRACTOR, saall not avabgn, sell, or otherywlas ansfor s oo

fveat ‘or obligations I this Apresment without the pmr weritien rmmau@ & ML ong of the v,
seuviped onvared by ids Agtovment #hall be avbooninetell without, the pylok ki my;mval« : -
NMC Nmtwﬁﬂa&tm&ing aw sum wbmm;aut C‘CWE'R:AGSI‘OR slmli ﬂonﬂmm ; be lla”b 2 fm' Thy

i I*m “1;. LY

Iﬁht}F Lﬁmamma mgg Mggggigngg ma Agwezmi iheled ﬁae 11@&?&, puvnogea, am&ias, &nci abhgmims m}le‘.
P pad CONTRACTOR findenthls Agrasingu, do s eugent asdignable or é[aiwabla, ghall be Tai,udﬁﬁ
© hpon anﬂk Jm ffn i '(im ‘bonefit ai‘ tha jpmﬁes ind t&air aas,}aam’siva meceamts, pamgqu qsmgnsi 4y
s imira - f

. lende B

T 15 OE M;{M&M@L&w 'I‘ha pwrtirs shall cmng:l‘y Wi’ﬂ‘i ali emplicublm iﬁﬁfﬁ ;
‘ A Ieaal 1&% mﬁﬂ rz;g\mﬁme i pm.fommg thfu Mreumémlb (REAENIIE ‘, :

a . P
‘IA FRES ) A B S L P

sk, mt‘ Ty i e d A o e

Voo 3 e L T

CE 1‘-

. 15 09 ;);:J;,,awijggﬂ Tha hmdmgu are, ibr mmzvenf&meé oﬂly vami ﬁ!gaﬂ, mt be uﬂad 1:0 m;wrpmt th ‘mnmf Lh: o
4‘.;')‘;’1 Agr%mbﬂtc , : e . ¥ [RE U ) H".w, AR

"'l.

apronily tesetee therlght to comteast with other cititiss for the seine of shmiler sesvioes,. -

15,13 ¢ ion, of Aerosmert, TMO and CONTRACTOR agree that osch gm:ﬁy bag felly J:rmm;at@d .
i *he xwiaw and ovision of iy Agredment end that sny nile of conatruotion fo the effest that
ambignities exe to ba tesolved against the deafting party shall nol s;pply it :maryrﬁmmﬁm cf ﬂmia
Agfe&ma,ré of my amencimmi 1o this Agmammi, SEEIRARE ey

1 ﬁ 14 Mm __Lﬁs *Ii‘rw Ammm mey be eracuted i two or oz mmtm@m*fs, am‘.l:i m’f Wl»vmh ahatﬁ b,
E@@mw;i Bl o}:ig;ml bm ml o whmh ﬁoﬁﬁ%&m ahall wnstmt&a oms nnd ‘t:‘l:w; smma Agmammt, -

)
i - ‘15 L»l L@~a:aalg; lmm Tl‘llﬂ Agmﬁm I8 mmxomuém m vty blil‘vm A, s "Iilx.MwTGI% b ]; SR

S f“ [
18 13 ,mm ff‘:.uyfmﬂ vidu«l émmfcmg i.iw; A;yreamant m balmlf of NM{:E <§1 the C*QN‘L”RACETG%

ot ropebsinta il Wetednty heveby fathe ar she has tho reyuistts suthoalty to entix ndoply M;aammiz:, TR R

* apbehalf of Sl pm*i}* ikl lih‘i(i the pm;fia iha wms iyl amdiﬁum ot this Amatmmt Tt e e R

R R R Tyorned BRI f oy S et e -

o il the CONTRAGTOR. with respoct ta the subjsot mptier uf fhig A gresment and ghallguparseteall.
5L prlot -negotistions, mpmmuﬁcm, o apiesments, alfbefopsition o ol Trewesn: NG aul vhey
S CONTRACTOR s of i ei¥fntive.daté-of s Agmmmt; %wh b, the date ik HML} .signé th
RN E&g‘f@@ﬂﬁ)ﬂfu o »l R e s [ \|2~. » PRI B )

5.1 ettt gl Clond wlsinns, - In e gvant cﬁf gy aonﬂmﬁ (o mm&immesg %aﬁwﬁm iae ﬂ Feyof
'-'-pmﬁsm;as ﬁ[‘ ﬂa;is Agm&mmﬁ Songd e Prwseiwa v;:;ﬁ?, *ﬂ&hs.bit o ol ar.mqhmm 0. ’ﬂ?i i- |
Agmeman@ ﬂm prwi.smm of‘afuimgmmnmﬂ s‘m’]i rovall md‘smfwl . ERRLOTEERY L

CTofs Contrattor: T e e g e T
Not g Fxoead Amumﬂ* ’
Faudaitlon o O




L :_’_;‘ By.'. . ',, ( i
| W{gmw,j:ﬁ“fm

"*"’XPP“"‘""AW ﬁ@z %‘%}% r:u:em
4 -"Jg; ‘_“ Lt N

“fhe anrpcmncn ] Hoaet Fadly altrove Hoyathier sk thi Sigdaiver'of b puotifac-odfipn. T TN THAGTUR 5 e pnﬁmmséﬂg. the, ' ,'

e af fha pariership shali be et forth sbove topether with fhe slgnaturs of o partner st g sughouty b oxpowtedhis Adtegmont - . o0l

o el of ts narmaniblp, JF COFTRACTOR ts contacting b sy inctidelial nexpaoiw, e ladividpal ghael o8t forth tha nm r;ft]un B p
o usineoas, Ifany, aud ghall g cnatly ﬂlgn f}m Agwmnam: LR PRI S E R ; | .
Aode I S _:' l-' HERETH ":3\., ‘ ‘|' 3 ! <

" antesdment, . . | .
%ppwva]byl%ztdchlauﬂgcm@nm rusraaamy aﬂwfahmwama inad 1n~pe1m;3mph6m‘ R Lol e . PR A
Prvioad P38 Fomn JL00K00 b Lims N 803?8 s Cghtbaotom - 0 u : P

‘ L R R 1 tcﬂmaaathémmmt. e Lo l
|

LN WITNESE WHHREOR, Clerunly zmd CCJI*I‘I“RACJTOR have exsoiod thls Amamewﬁ s pFtho.day and o |
:’z’w Wﬂfittun balmf*rr R s " |
s wwmmﬁ:a RRY .

S

. \I AT, vf

7“ ﬂ?’ﬁ:&ﬁmwm G 5
e Gd mmm‘a %lﬂ&liﬁmﬁﬁ Narrm*

ot -:i W

~ar>mfiﬂmhwmg Dzwm:o‘f
,}"’?“e««é’“

(Hgnilin af Chizi‘“ I‘maidum&;
V;ranii‘}fastﬁ&uﬂ}*

o

Iy i
i .w 5

’ -cfr‘:!’»?' % w(gﬂi‘.#cﬁq" mem#ﬂ
., Mo and ’3’%{3 ’

) f;gm;ze% 5%

R ‘-.zh{ :‘,

- F el . cw

Appkwnd ato Fmsal Prwiﬂam EA -

© L {Slguato of Saavelard, ,Mm, i%
Treasorat of Ag. 'Mas;:{iw}‘“},a

. By

Audivn/Conroller
Do, . . .

b

sk VANAGEMENT - .

%UﬁlANﬁa&a LANC%U/‘.@

";H‘g H.

oy [l n 4 TR . N
: PR e A d TR

-‘i*l"l&(fblf[f,lﬂé*v J‘ f L,mmmm Oty ‘w. tmrpmﬁinn; mbin&mfg*lnﬁlmrt Iieﬁﬁlitjf s mosﬁfpmi‘ﬁ ao],ptﬂ*ﬂi{ uﬂfs g iuﬂ J,:sgal papge o

‘A,pmmfﬁ by Aud mr!amni. e is P y nnly if oham«ns i madm {z; pmgmzﬁa i) e:‘ if chmugeﬂ ma macm:n pﬁmgmph ) Izy o

Raqgulsfion v PO




e

éff;’(?m} oF SERVICJ,&

mvmm :{vzzowmows T

RN

Pmmia aams%mc*a Naifvidaﬂf Madiuai metm [I\MC‘) ;mmm Eamm' mm&g@mmtiaam
(G Modical Cfieer.(CHAO), Chi . Exam;ﬁw Offien {LB0), and Chisf 1 Fhsnelalt -
Oy (E70) by taotliteting levowledgs wrisfer of frapliovatiemt inflidklvas Séwﬁ Opﬁd
by 1o W Ewring Fm:t':wf@%wimm vaiww ‘lea;m MR, o .

:@ WMBWF 1)12 Gmms 1

$1f 0(} psx day

- B850 perhalf dw : '
Diaye per weule— Avermgs 3 f{aya gm' wml:
Minieren acn*mat patlod - 80 dagy

“Traval posls - To e petmhused fn mmxﬁmm with Mmﬁm WY Clouxzﬁr Travel ?ulimy
{}?ﬁﬂm» wd mv&l wagts @ $1600/wedk)

Wiil ﬂmma ﬁammf:‘m faes onthe 15 end ﬁﬂ"‘ of Lizwh mrml;%;. S . Lo,




{5
AL OR

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

ARQ
ROB4

DATE (MM/DD/Y ¥ YY)

05-26-2011

THIS CERTIFICATEIS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFCRMATICN ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

GCERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY GR NEGATIVELY AMEND,

BELOW. TRIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR FRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder [s an ADDITIONALINSURED, tha policy{ise) must be endorsad.
the terms and conditions of the policy, certaln policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not corfer rights to the

cartificate holder In lleu of such endorsement|s).

It SUBROGATIONIS WAIVED, subject to

PRODUCER

BUSINESS OWNER'S INS AGENCY/PHS
165793 F: (B66}467-8730 F: {(877)905-0457
PO BCOX 33015

SAN ANTONIO TX 78265

CONTACT
NAME!

(866)467-8730 [PB% o (B77) 505-0457

PHONE

(A/C, No, Extl:
E-MAIL
ADDREES:

PRODUCER
CUSTOMERID #:

INSURER[S} AFFDRDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURED nsurer At Hartford Casualty Ing Co
THE MARBLEHEAD GROUP LLC S
701 S BROADWAY .
REDCNDO BEACH CA 902747 INSURERD ¢
INSURER E !
INSURER F :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS 15 TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW KAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERICD
INDICATED., NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM QR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR QTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY FERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED 8Y THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE

REEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

DD SUBA FOICY GIF FOLICY EXP
h??'%‘ TYPE OF INSURANGE msn v POLICY NUMBER (MDY YYY) | (B0 VYY) LTS
OENERAL LIARILITY EACH GCCURRENCE 41,000,000
] DAMACE TQ RENTED 300, 000
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PREMISES (E ocourtencal | & '
A CLAIMS-MADE OCGUR WMED EXP jAny ona persony | s L0, 000
¥| General Liab X 72 SBRA TUE747 |as/22/2e011| a5/22/2012| PErsonala apv insury | 1,000,000
| GENERAL AGGREGATE 2,000,000
. AGGREGATE LIM Aﬁss PER: PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | ¢ 2,000,000
POLICY JFCT LOC 8
AUTCMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT s
— {Ea sccident} 1 ' 000 ' 000
|| ANY AUTG BODILY INJURY [(Par parson} | &
.| ALL OWNED AUTCS 80DILY (MJURY (Per accldent}| &
SCHEDULED AUTOS
— PROPERTY DAMAGE
A % | wirep AuTos 72 SBA TUB747 |os/22/2011 05/22/2012 ] (per ncaident] $
X | non-oWNED AUTOS p
$
LHWBAELLA LIAB OCCUR CACH OCCURRENCE g
EXCESS LiAR CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $
DEDUGTIBLE 9
RETENTION 3 3
WORKERS COMPENSATION WC ETATU- GH-
AND EMPLOYERS" LIABILITY YIN TORY LIMITG ER
ANY PROPRIETOR/PAATNER/EXECUTIVE E.l.. EAGH ACCIDENT §
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? n/A
(Mandatory i NF) £.L, DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| &
If yes, desarlbe undar
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS boiow E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | §

BESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additfonal Hemarks Scheduls, if mora space Is ragqulrad)
Thoge usual to the Tngured's Cperationg.
Ingured per the Buginess Liability Coverage Form S50008,

pollcy.

Certificate holder is an Additicnal
attached to this

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION ’

County of Monterey, Its Officers,
Agenteg, & Employees

Attmn: 8id Cato

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLIGIES BE CANCELLED
BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREQF, NCTICE WILL BE
DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS,

1441 CONSTITUTICN BLVD
SALINAS, CA 93206

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

/;Zbc, A?ZL&%%J#

ACORD 25 (2008/09)

1988-2009 ACORD CORPORATION, All rights reserved,

The ACCRD name and logo are registersd marks of ACORD



POLICY NUMBER: 72 8BA TUST4T

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY., PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITLONAL  IMSURED - PERSON-ORGAVIZATION

COUMTY OF MONTEREY, IT8 OFFICERS, AGENTS, & BMPLOYRES
144L CONBTITULION BLYD, '
SALTNRE, CA 93806

THE COUNTY OF MONTERY, ITS AGENTS, OFFICHRE, MDD EMPLOYEZS AS WITH
BESPECT ARIBING OUT OF THE CONTRACTOR'S WORK INCLUDING OMWGCGING AND
COMPLETED OFBRATIODNS

855 B LAUREL DRIVE, BLDG C

EALINAS, Ch 93805

TT OGS WNDERSTOOL AWD AGREED THAT THIS INBURANCHE Id PRIMARY RNLY ANY
TNSURANCE WMAINTLINED HY THE ADDITICONAL INSURED SHELL HBE DXCESE OWLY,
MOYT CONTRIBUTORY WITH THIS INSURANCE.

Foprn i 12 00 19 85 T BEG NO. 003 Pinted in U84, Page 001
Provess Deks: 03/11/09 Bxplrstion Detey 05/32/10
T CORY



A

I
st

Vid al

D

, Bghibit B
: ~ Business Justifcationvindis catlon,
Eﬁ’&i M}sx fwmka DW& Sﬂm erbl,eheac | Giro zzp LLC

Em;ﬁna&ﬁ Jﬁsﬂf mtﬂ’im* o
. ‘The vindoties: auﬁ;gia deser BT G \ﬂb& aﬁﬂ@haﬁ‘

Wnﬂcerﬁ‘ & magmsmm;mmam iawrﬁge pﬁrmmpi o ’L]:xm Agrm&rl[

‘ Lt N ey g T 3” ,
“?Hfm‘r‘?Wals PRSI A s ‘ )
Chmmemmai Offioar- . A
(AR M Wwﬁ&m
Ly 'W:L?Eammlfsy ‘ , "
{}hieaf*ﬁ;mmiﬁve Qfﬂa,m' Ly ,
[ ] N . , . )
’ i et bt . ' .
f ,
: 'y .iv ; !

Arer
Pela
¢
i
'
.
\ N
"
'
’
B
v
‘ '

Yiote, EHowdver, i the eviut fiis véndar hires s &mpllawe{s}, vencim a@am to ﬁ\btﬂin

5,




